

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2308
ANSWERED ON 08TH AUGUST, 2025


SCHEMES FOR DEVELOPMENT OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES


2308.  SHRI G.C. CHANDRASHEKHAR:


Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:


(a) the details of all schemes available for development of food processing industries;

(b) whether the said schemes are available to private entrepreneur/cooperatives and if so, the details thereof; and

(c) the details of the ongoing schemes in the food processing sector in Karnataka, district-wise?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

(SHRI RAVNEET SINGH)


(a) to (c): In order to boost and ensure overall development of Food Processing Industries, Ministry of Food Processing Industries (MoFPI) has been incentivizing setting up/expansion of related infrastructure through its two Central Sector Schemes namely Pradhan Mantri Kisan SAMPADA Yojana (PMKSY) and Production Linked Incentive Scheme for Food Processing Industry (PLISFPI). Further, Centrally sponsored PM Formalization of Micro Food Processing Enterprises (PMFME) is also being implemented by MoFPI. All the three schemes are not region specific but demand driven and are implemented across the country including all districts of Karnataka.


Ministry provides subsidy/incentives to the eligible applicants including private Entrepreneurs and Cooperatives under these schemes.


The details of food processing projects approved by MoFPI under the said three schemes in the State of Karnataka is at Annexure.


*****


ANNEXURE


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) TO (c) OF THE RAJYA

SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2308 FOR ANSWER ON 08TH AUGUST, 2025

REGARDING “SCHEMES FOR DEVELOPMENT OF FOOD PROCESSING

INDUSTRIES”
A. Total projects approved for assistance in Karnataka under component schemes of PMKSY


S.

No.
Project Name District

Project Cost

(Rs in Cr.)

Approved

Grant-in-aid

(Rs. in Cr)

Component Scheme- Mega Food Park Scheme

1 Integrated Food Park Ltd Tumkur 144.33 48.72

2 Favorich Infra Pvt Ltd Mandya 113.83 50

Component Scheme- Integrated Cold Chain and Value Addition Infrastructure Scheme

3
Atharvass Traders Pvt Ltd. Hassan, Belgam,

Bangalore

28.61 7.50

4 Innova Agri Bio Park Ltd Kolar 14.00 3.36

5 Vijaykant Dairy & Food Products Ltd Belgaum 8.66 2.80

6 Basweshwar Industry Belgaum 18.20 7.80

7 Namdhari Animal Genetics Private Limited Tumkur 18.38 3.92

8 Dairy Classic Ice Creams Pvt Ltd Ramnagara 29.81 7.61

9 Srikrishna Milks Private Limited Uttar Kannada 26.96 5.67

10 Malpefresh Marine Exports Private Limited.    Udipi 18.10 4.37

11 Hitech Food Process Bijapur 15.00 8.46

12 Ideal Icecream Dakshin Kannada 36.54 9.86

13 Yashaswi Fish Meal & Oil Company Dakshin Kannada 73.05 10.00

14 BAMUL Ramnagara 49.45 7.26

15 Agro Tech  Belgaum 15.38 10.00

16 Square Meal Private Limited Bangalore 9.97 3.76

17 Golden Hatcheries Haveri 38.03 9.88

18 PROVIT FOODS PVT LTD Dakshin Kannada 55.40 9.91

Component Scheme- Infrastructure for Agro-Processing Clusters Scheme

19 GEM Food Park LLP Devanagere 40.01 9.77

20 Udupi Food Park Udupi 16.08 5.23

21 Sri Lakshmibalaji Agro Park Private Ltd Koppal 36.34 10

Component Scheme- Creation / Expansion of Food Processing & Preservation Capacities Scheme

22 Hain Future Natural Products Pvt Ltd Tumkur 36.76 5.00

23 Petunt Food Processors Pvt Ltd Tumkur 18.05 4.77

24 Ella Foods  Kolar 16.72 3.62

25 Ramkrishna Industries Bagalkot 6.76 1.95

26 Sproutlife Foods Pvt. Limited Tumkur 15.83 5.00

27 Sankraman Organic Foods Pvt Ltd Mandya 7.84 1.63

28 R G Kasat Industries Pvt. Ltd Bagalkot 9.06 2.55

29 Venkateshwara Industries Mysuru 7.56 2.40

30 Balaji Industries Mysuru 6.86 2.25

31 Avantnature Foods Private Limited Tumkur 9.33 2.45

32 Maxvita Foods (India) Private Limited Mandya 18.91 4.86

33 GroFresh Agrofoods Pvt Ltd Tumkur 12.376 4.85

34 Elveety Products Private Limited Dharwad 18.06 4.89

35 Jubliant Food Works Limited Bangalore Rural 49.88 5.00

36 Hain Future Natural Products Pvt Ltd Tumkur 36.76 5.00


37 Petunt Food Processors Pvt Ltd Tumkur 18.05 4.77

38 Ella Foods  Kolar 16.72 3.62

39 Ramkrishna Industries Bagalkot 6.76 1.95

40 Sproutlife Foods Pvt. Limited Tumkur 15.83 5.00

41 Sankraman Organic Foods Pvt Ltd Mandya 7.84 1.63

42 R G Kasat Industries Pvt. Ltd Bagalkot 9.06 2.55

43 Sri Venkateshwara Industries Mysuru 7.56 2.40

44 Balaji Industries Mysuru 6.86 2.25

45 Avantnature Foods Private Limited Tumkur 9.33 2.45

46 Maxvita Foods (India) Private Limited Mandya 18.91 4.86

Component Scheme- Scheme for Creation of Backward and Forward Linkages

47 Basweshwar Industry Belgaum 19.15 4.8

48 Gem Sales Bijapur 10.12 4.31

49 F3 Marine Foods Worlwide Udupi 23.93 4.98

Component Scheme- Operation Greens

50 Karavan Chikkaballapur 26.87 9.95

Component Scheme- Food Safety & Quality Assurance Infrastructure

51 Bangalore Test House Bangalore 7.65 0.68

52 University of Agricultural Sciences, Raichur Raichur 4.93 3.94

53
Bangalore Analytical Research Center Pvt.

Ltd.

Bangalore 4.79 0.81

54 Shiva Analytical Pvt. Ltd. Bangalore 5.00 0.32

55 TUV India Pvt. Ltd., Pune Bangalore 1.85 0.83

56 Eurofins Analytical Services India Pvt. Ltd. Bangalore 4.68 2.08

57
Shriram Institute for Industrial Research,

Bengaluru

Bangalore 2.20 1.04

58 Eureka Analytical, Bangalore Bengaluru Urban 10.79 3.15

59 University of Agricultural Sciences, Raichur- Raichur 4.82 3.08

60 ALS Testing Services India Pvt Ltd Bangalore Rural 10.90 3.33

61 Banjara Lambani Samaj Bangalore 11.83 6.65


 B. Micro Food Processing Industry based proposals approved in Karnataka state

under PMFME


Sl.No. Districts
Number of micro food processing

industries approved for credit linked
Total approved subsidy

(Rs in Cr)

1 Bagalkote 302 8.08

2 Ballari 68 1.63

3 Belagavi 843 22.41

4 Bengaluru Rural 85 4.23

5 Bengaluru Urban 469 26.58

6 Bidar 182 12.01

7 Chamarajanagara 35 1.45

8 Chikkaballapura 52 1.85

9 Chikkamagaluru 108 4.25

10 Chitradurga 132 4.09

11 Dakshina Kannada 262 13.77

12 Davangere 195 8.63

13 Dharwad 395 9.04

14 Gadag 181 2.41

15 Hassan 244 8.93

16 Haveri 463 12.55


17 Kalaburagi 135 4.02

18 Kodagu 87 4.83

19 Kolar 62 3.20

20 Koppal 178 3.92

21 Mandya 258 22.33

22 Mysuru 116 6.41

23 Raichur 133 2.70

24 Ramanagara 83 2.91

25 Shivamogga 333 11.14

26 Tumakuru 279 9.78

27 Udupi 347 13.76

28 Uttara Kannada 207 7.83

29 Vijayanagara 90 2.47

30 Vijayapura 332 8.71

31 Yadgir 83 2.20


C. Food Processing Industry Projects approved for Assistance in Karnataka under

PLISFPI


S. No Name of the Applicant Target Segment Plant city Committed

Investment

(Rs in Cr)

1 Bikaji Foods International Limited Ready to Cook / Ready to Eat Tumkur 19.01

2 Gadre Marine Export Private Limited Marine Products Dakshin

Kannada
2.7

3 ITC Limited Millet LE Bengaluru Not applicable

4 Mrs Bectors Food Specialities

Limited

Millet LE Bengaluru Not applicable

5 ITC Limited Ready to Cook / Ready to Eat Bengaluru 38

6 ITC Limited Ready to Cook / Ready to Eat Mysuru 15

7 Mane Kancor Ingredients Limited Fruits & Vegetables Haveri 103.08

8 MTR Foods Private Limited Fruits & Vegetables Bangalore 15.42

9 Nestle India Ltd. Fruits & Vegetables Mysuru 4.95

10 Parle Agro Private Limited Fruits & Vegetables Mysuru 22

11 Phalada Agro Research Fondations

Pvt Ltd

Category 2-Organic Bengaluru Not applicable

12 Plant Lipids Private Limited Fruits & Vegetables Hubli 15.88

13 Sproutlife Foods Private Limited Millet MSME Tumkur Not applicable

14 Sproutlife Foods Private Limited Millet MSME Bengaluru Not applicable

15 Tata Consumer Products Limited Millet LE Hubbali Not applicable

16 Prataap Snacks Limited Ready to Cook / Ready to Eat Bengaluru 0.87

17 Tata Consumer Products Limited Millet LE Ramanagara Not applicable

18 Wholsum Foods Pvt Ltd Millet MSME Bengaluru Not applicable

19 Synthite Industries P Ltd Fruits & Vegetables Haveri 0.67

20 Vidya Herbs Private Limited Fruits & Vegetables Ramanagara 25

21 Vidya Herbs Private Limited Fruits & Vegetables Bengaluru 9


*****

